tified by the clerk of such town and shall be filed in the office of the County Auditor of the County in which such town is situated.

Approved April 23, 1945.

CHAPTER 556—S. F. No. 1026

An act relating to state parks and authorizing the transfer of certain lands in Mound Springs Recreation Reserve for privately owned lands to be added thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Withdrawal of certain lands from Mound Springs recreation reserve. The commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized to withdraw from the Mound Springs Recreation Reserve in Rock County, established under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 85.18 (6), the following described lands:

That portion of the Northeast quarter (NE1/4), Section 24, Township 103 North, Range 45 West, more particularly described as follows: beginning at a point in the West line of the East one-half (E1/2) of the Northeast quarter (NE1/4) of said section, 1885.72' South of the North line of said section; thence East to the North line of said section, a distance of 212; thence Northeast parallel to and 33' distant from the Westerly rightof-way line of the Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific Railroad, a distance of 1562.5'; thence in a Northwesterly direction at right angles a distance of 285'; thence Southwesterly parallel to the Westerly right-of-way line of said Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific Railroad to the intersection with the existing Southwesterly boundary of Mound Springs Recreation Reserve; thence . Southeasterly along said Southwesterly boundary to the point of beginning,

and to convey such title as the state may have therein by appropriate instruments of conveyance executed by himself in the name of the state, in exchange for lands hereby declared to have equal value, described as follows:

That portion of the Northwest quarter (NW1/4) of Northwest quarter (NW1/4) of Section 24, Township

103 North, Range 45 West, more particularly described as follows: beginning at the Northwest corner of said Section 24: thence running East along the North line of said section, a distance of 330; thence South parallel to the West line of said section a distance of 330'; thence Northwesterly in a straight line to a point in the West line of said section, 33' South of the Northwest corner of said section; thence North along the West line of said section to the point of beginning, except therefrom that portion of such tract now designated as rightof-way for public roads; that portion of the Northeast quarter (NE1/4) of Northwest quarter (NW1/4) of Section 24, Township 103 North, Range 45 West, lying Southwesterly of the existing Southwesterly boundary of Mound Springs Recreation Reserve, provided that the South 161/3' of said tract shall be subject to an easement for right-of-way purposes; and that portion of the Northwest quarter (NW1/4) of Northeast quarter (NE1/4), Section 24, Township 103 North, Range 45 West, more particularly described as follows: beginning at a point in the North line of said section; 1682.5' West of the Northeast corner of said section; thence East to the Northeast corner of the Northwest quarter (NW1/4) of the Northeast quarter (NE1/4); thence South along the East line of the Northwest quarter (NW1/4) of the Northeast quarter (NE1/4) a distance of 136.4; thence Northwest a distance of 387.4' to the point of beginning.

Section. 2. Acceptance of land in exchange. All lands received by the commissioner on behalf of the state in pursuance of the exchange authorized in Section 1 hereof shall be accepted only after the attorney general has approved the title thereof as good and sufficient for the purpose, and when so accepted, shall be withdrawn from sale and shall be dedicated to the perpetual use of the public as a portion of the lands contained in the Mound Springs Recreation Reserve.

Approved April 23, 1945.

CHAPTER 557-S. F. No. 1061

An act relating to the investment of funds of domestic life insurance companes, amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 61.11.